Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	 5,168	 $	1,944	 $	 192
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  22		  N/A
Treatment charges per above								   N/A		  119		  N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above	 					   (139)		  N/A		  N/A
Purchase accounting impact								   120		  851		  762
Eliminations and other							   	14,084		 6,874		  556
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated financial results							   $	19,233	 $	9,810	 $	1,510

a.	 Molybdenum by-product credits reflect volumes produced at market-based pricing and also include tolling revenues at Sierrita.
b.	 Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
2007 Annual Report

60 Financial & Operating Information

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

North American Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs (Pro Forma)

By-Product
		  Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2006		  Method	 Copper	 Molybdenuma	 Otherb	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below			   $	4,121	 $	4,121	 $	772	 $	44	 $	4,937
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below			  1,472		 1,199		 291		 25		 1,515
By-product creditsa				   (773)		  –		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges				   87		  83		  –		  4		  87
	 Net cash costs				   786		 1,282		 291		 29		 1,602
Depreciation, depletion and amortization				   147		  122		  23		  2		  147
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net				   20		  19		  1		  –		  20
	 Total costs				   953		 1,423		 315		 31		 1,769
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging			  (1,205)		 (1,205)		  –		  –		 (1,205)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs				   (36)		  (36)		  –		  –		  (36)
Gross profit				   $	1,927	 $	1,457	 $	457	 $	13	 $	1,927

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	 4,937	 $	1,515	 $	 147
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  20		  N/A
Treatment charges per above								   N/A		  87		  N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   (1,205)		  N/A		  N/A
Purchase accounting impact								   120		 1,526		  722
Eliminations and other								   12,801		 6,652		  515
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated financial statements							   $	16,653	 $	9,800	 $	1,384

By-Product

		  Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2005		  Method	 Copper	 Molybdenuma	 Otherb	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below			   $	2,247	 $	2,247	 $	978	 $	26	 $	3,251
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below			  1,330		 1,061		 293		 15		 1,369
By-product creditsa				   (965)		  –		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges				   92		  90		  –		  2		  92
	 Net cash costs				   457		 1,151		 293		 17		 1,461
Depreciation, depletion and amortization				   143		  112		  30		  1		  143
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net				   16		  15		  1		  –		  16
	 Total costs				   616		 1,278		 324		 18		 1,620
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging			   (187)		  (187)		  –		  –		  (187)
Idle facility and other non-inventoriable costs				   (34)		  (34)		  –		  –		  (34)
Gross profit				   $	1,410	 $	 748	 $	654	 $	 8	 $	1,410

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	3,251	 $	1,369	 $	143
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  16		 N/A
Treatment charges per above								   N/A		  92		 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   (187)		  N/A		 N/A
Eliminations and other								   5,223		 3,805		 299
As reported in Phelps Dodge consolidated financial statementsc							   $	8,287	 $	5,282	 $	442

[…]

Year Ended December 31, 2006
Totals presented above							   $	 820	 $	 137	 $	 33
Purchase accounting impact								   120		 1,526		  722
Eliminations and other								   15,713		 8,137		  629
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated financial results							   $	16,653	 $	9,800	 $	1,384

Year Ended December 31, 2005
Totals presented above							   $	 890	 $	 118	 $	 28
Eliminations and other								   7,397		 5,164		  414
As reported in Phelps Dodge consolidated financial resultsb							   $	 8,287	 $	5,282	 $	 442

a.	 Gross profit reflects sales of Henderson products based on volumes produced at market-based pricing. On a consolidated basis, the Molybdenum segment includes profits
	 on sales as they are made to third parties and realizations based on actual contract terms.
b.	 Obtained from the Phelps Dodge Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
2007 Annual Report

62 Financial & Operating Information

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

South American Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs (Pro Forma)

By-Product
	 Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2007			   Method	 Copper	 Othera	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below					   $	4,552	 $	4,552	 $	140	 $	4,692
Site production and delivery, before net noncash nonrecurring costs shown below					   1,268		 1,221		  61		 1,282
By-product credits						   (126)		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges					   	 286		  278		  8		  286
	 Net cash costs						   1,428		 1,499		  69		 1,568
Depreciation, depletion and amortization						   200		  196		  4		  200
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net						   3		  3		  –		  3
	 Total costs						   1,631		 1,698		  73		 1,771
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging					   18		  19		  (1)		  18
Other non-inventoriable costs						   (34)		  (32)		  (2)		  (34)
Gross profit						   $	2,905	 $	2,841	 $	 64	 $	2,905

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	 4,692	 $	1,282	 $	 200
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  3		  N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above								   (286)		  N/A		  N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   18		  N/A		  N/A
Purchased metal								   218		  218		  N/A
Purchase accounting impact								   120		  851		  762
Eliminations and other			   					   14,471		 7,456		  548
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated financial results							   $	19,233	 $	9,810	 $	1,510

By-Product

	 Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2006			   Method	 Copper	 Othera	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below					   $	3,530	 $	3,530	 $	91	 $	3,621
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below					   918		  891		  27		  918
By-product credits						   (91)		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges						   198		  192		  6		  198
	 Net cash costs						   1,025		 1,083		  33		 1,116
Depreciation, depletion and amortization						   193		  190		  3		  193
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net						   2		  2		  –		  2
	 Total costs						   1,220		 1,275		  36		 1,311
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging					   (18)		  (9)		  (9)		  (18)
Other non-inventoriable costs						   (22)		  (21)		  (1)		  (22)
Gross profit						   $	2,270	 $	2,225	 $	45	 $	2,270

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	 3,621	 $	 918	 $	 193
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  2		  N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above								   (198)		  N/A		  N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   (18)		  N/A		  N/A
Purchased metal								   213		  213		  N/A
Purchase accounting impact								   120		 1,526		  722
Eliminations and other								   12,915		 7,141		  469
As reported in FCX’s pro forma consolidated financial results							   $	16,653	 $	9,800	 $	1,384

a.	 Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.

Financial & Operating Information 63

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

South American Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs (Pro Forma)

By-Product
	 Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2005			   Method	 Copper	 Othera	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below					   $	1,862	 $	1,862	 $	62	 $	1,924
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below					   743		  717		  26		  743
By-product credits						   (62)		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges						   104		  96		  8		  104
	 Net cash costs						   785		  813		  34		  847
Depreciation, depletion and amortization						   187		  184		  3		  187
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net						   2		  2		  –		  2
	 Total costs						   974		  999		  37		 1,036
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging					   (105)		  (101)		  (4)		  (105)
Other non-inventoriable costs						   (10)		  (9)		  (1)		  (10)
Gross profit						   $	 773	 $	 753	 $	20	 $	 773

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	1,924	 $	 743	 $	187
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  2		 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above								   (104)		  N/A		 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   (105)		  N/A		 N/A
Purchased metal								   144		  144		 N/A
Eliminations and other								   6,428		 4,393		 255
As reported in Phelps Dodge consolidated financial resultsb							   $	8,287	 $	5,282	 $	442

a.	 Includes gold and silver product revenues and production costs.
b.	 Obtained from the Phelps Dodge Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.
2007 Annual Report

64 Financial & Operating Information

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Indonesian Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

By-Product
		  Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2007		  Method	 Copper	 Gold	 Silver	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below			   $	3,777	 $	3,777	 $	1,490	 $	48	 $	5,315
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below	 		 1,342		  954		  376		 12		 1,342
Gold and silver credits				   (1,538)		  –		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges				   385		  274		  108		  3		  385
Royalty on metals				   133		  94		  38		  1		  133
	 Net cash costs				   322		 1,322		  522		 16		 1,860
Depreciation and amortization				   199		  141		  56		  2		  199
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net				   46		  33		  12		  1		  46
	 Total costs				   567		 1,496		  590		 19		 2,105
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales				   11		  11		  –		  –		  11
PT Smelting intercompany profit recognized				   13		  10		  3		  –		  13
Gross profit				   $	3,234	 $	2,302	 $	 903	 $	29	 $	3,234

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	5,315	 $	1,342	 $	 199
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above							   	 N/A		  46		  N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above								   (385)		  N/A		  N/A
Less: Royalty per above								   (133)		  N/A		  N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales per above							   	 11		  N/A		  N/A
Total Indonesian mining operations							   	 4,808		 1,388		  199
North American mining operations							   	 8,650		 6,292		  611
South American mining operations							   	 3,845		 1,278		  377
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining								   2,388		 2,329		  36
Corporate, other & eliminations							   	(2,752)		 (2,760)		  23
As reported in FCX’s consolidated financial statements							   $	16,939	 $	8,527	 $	1,246

Financial & Operating Information 65

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Indonesian Mining Product Revenues and Production Costs

By-Product
		  Co-Product Method

Year Ended December 31, 2006		  Method	 Copper	 Gold	 Silver	 Total

Revenues, after adjustments shown below			   $	3,764	 $	3,764	 $	1,072	 $	47	 $	4,883
Site production and delivery, before net noncash and nonrecurring costs shown below			  1,235		  952		  271		 12		 1,235
Gold and silver credits				   (1,119)		  –		  –		  –		  –
Treatment charges				   477		  368		  104		  5		  477
Royalty on metals				   126		  97		  28		  1		  126
	 Net cash costs				   719		 1,417		  403		 18		 1,838
Depreciation and amortization				   184		  142		  40		  2		  184
Noncash and nonrecurring costs, net				   44		  34		  10		  –		  44
	 Total costs				   947		 1,593		  453		 20		 2,066
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and gold/silver hedging		  115a		  197		  (69)		 (13)		  115
PT Smelting intercompany profit elimination				   (3)		  (2)		  (1)		  –		  (3)
Gross profit				   $	2,929	 $	2,366	 $	 549	 $	14	 $	2,929

Reconciliation to Amounts Reported
					   Depreciation,
				   Production	 Depletion and
			   Revenues	 and Delivery	 Amortization

Totals presented above							   $	4,883	 $	1,235	 $	184
Net noncash and nonrecurring costs per above								   N/A		  44		 N/A
Less: Treatment charges per above								   (477)		  N/A		 N/A
Less: Royalty per above								   (126)		  N/A		 N/A
Revenue adjustments, primarily for pricing on prior period open sales and hedging per above						   115		  N/A		 N/A
Total Indonesian mining operations								   4,395		 1,279		 184
Atlantic Copper smelting & refining								   2,242		 2,119		  33